

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2032

. Project Title	Royal Palm Beac	h Canal System	Rehabilita	tion Phase II			
Senate Sponsor	Gayle Harrell						
Date of Request	02/22/2023						
•							
Project/Program Desc	•						
Dredge the existing ca canal system is adjace of dredging can clean a	ent to residential p	roperties and pa	ne Village sses unde	by removing f r main roads l	ine-grained silty sa between various co	nd and organics. mmunities. Each	
State Agency to recei	ive requested fur	nds Depart	ment of Er	nvironmental	Protection		
State Agency contact	ed? No						
Amount of the Nonred	curring Request	ior Fiscal Voar 1	2023-2024				
	curring request				4		
Type of Funding				Amo			
Operations Fixed Capital Outlay					500,000		
Fixed Capital Outlay	augatad				500,000		
Total State Funds Re	questea				500,000		
Total Project Cost for	Fiscal Year 2023	3-2024 (includin			. ,	ect)	
Type of Funding		.: "2)	Amo		Percentage		
Total State Funds Req	uested (from ques	stion #6)		500,000	50%		
Matching Funds					201		
Federal		4\		0	0%		
State (excluding the ar	nount of this requ	est)		500,000	0%		
Local				500,000 50%			
Other				0	0%		
Total Project Costs for	or Fiscal Year 20	23-2024		1,000,000	100%		
Has this project previ	iously received s	tate funding?	Yes				
Fiscal Year	Amount			pecific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appro	priation #			
2019-20	0	500,0	00	1657A	No		
Is future funding likel	ly to be requeste	d?	No				
a. If yes, indicate non	recurring amour	nt per year.					
b. Describe the source	so of funding the	t can be used in	liou of ct	ata fundina			
b. Describe the source	e or fullding tha	can be used if	i ileu oi si	ate fulluling.			
) Has the entity reque	oting this projec	t roosiyad any f	odoral ac	sistanas rala	tod to the COVID	10 nandamia?	
). Has the entity reque	sung uns projec	i received any f	ederai as	sistance rela	ted to the COVID-	is pandemic?	
Yes							
	mount of funds r						



11. Status of Construction

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2032

ARPA, CERF21, CESF20, PCB Municipal Cares Act funds: \$20,328,847.34 funding Salaries and Wages, Office Network/Internet Appliances, design services for city facility, construction contract services for Canal Rehabilitation Project. COVID funding: \$134,109.00 from USDOJ for PPE, sanitizing materials, three thermal body scanners, a room decontamination unit, and solar-powered message signs.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the current phase of the project?	
OPlanning ODesign OConstruction	
b. Is the project "shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?	
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?	
d. What is the estimated completion date of construction	on?
2. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or increlationship between the owners of the facility and the	

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount		
Administrative Costs:				
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0		
Other Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0		
Operational Costs: Other				
Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0		
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:				
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Canal dredging and muck disposal ; Surveying ; Testing Services	500,000		
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 500,000				

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

Improve the function and aesthetics of the canal system that runs through the entire Village. Removing muck deepens the useful area of the canal, allowing for better navigation and increased water storage. The muck gives the water a rotting odor and cloudiness, while allowing plants to become overgrown.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

							LFIR # 2032
Remove approxim	Remove approximately 8,500 cubic yards of fine grained silty sand and organics.						
c. What direct ser	c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?						
Increased aesthet removing the caus	Increased aesthetics and usability of the canal system from increasing the cross-sectional area of the canal and removing the cause of rotting odor. Increased flood protection due to the increased storm water storage area.						
d. Who is the targ	d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?						
The target popula connected to the c	The target population is all residents of the Village of Royal Palm Beach and residents of adjacent communities connected to the canal system, estimated to be 80,000 people.						
e. What is the exp be measured?	ected ben	efit or outcome	of this proj	ect? What is	the methodo	ology by which	this outcome will
The expected ben been removed.	The expected benefit is reduced muck and exotic vegetation. A survey will show the expanded depth, once material has been removed.						
f. What are the su	ggested p	enalties that th	e contractin	g agency ma	y consider ir	n addition to its	s standard penaltie
for failing to meet	deliverab	les or performa	ınce measur	es provided	for the contr	act?	
Bar contractors from	om bidding	projects in the \	/illage for a p	eriod of 5 yea	ars		
15. Requester Contact	t Informati	an					
a. First Name	Adamo	OII	Last Name	DiSieto]	
b. Organization		Royal Palm Bea	_	Dioisto]	
c. E-mail Address]	
		<u> </u>	1]	
d. Phone Number			Ext.				
16. Recipient Contact							
a. Organization		Royal Palm Bea	ach				
b. Municipality and	d County	Palm Beach					
c. Organization Ty	pe						
□For Profit Entity							
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(3)						
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)						
☑Local Entity							
□University or College							
□Other (please sp	pecify)						

17. Lobbyist Contact Information

f. Phone Number (561)790-5103

Raymond e. E-mail Address rliggins@royalpalmbeachfl.gov

d. First Name

Last Name Liggins



5/1/2024

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

LFIR # 2032

a	Ronald L. Book					
b	p. Firm Name Ronald L. Book PA					
C	c. E-mail Address ron@rlbookpa.com					
d	. Phone Number	(305)935-1866				
	-	e the questions below for Water Projects only.				
	□ Waste Water Revolving Loan					
	☐ Drinking Water Revolving Loan					
	☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant					
	☐ Other (please specify)					
	☑ N/A					
19. W	19. What is the population economic status?					
	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)					
	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)					
	□ Rural Area of Economic Concern					
	☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)					
	☑ N/A					
20. What is the status of construction?						
	Design					
21. What percentage of the construction has been completed?						
	0%					
22. What is the estimated completion date of construction?						